

No. 19-1418

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ZOIE H.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Nebraska**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
Attorney General of Nebraska  
DAVID T. BYDALEK  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509  
(402) 471-2682  
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

*Counsel for Respondent State of Nebraska*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
OPINION BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
STATEMENT ..... 2  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 8  
I. Petitioner’s asserted split is illusory because  
no other appellate court has addressed the  
juvenile-specific question resolved below..... 11  
II. This case is a bad vehicle. .... 17  
A. Serious questions surround the justici-  
ability of this appeal. .... 17  
B. A juvenile case like this one is a poor  
vehicle for deciding offender-in-possession  
issues. .... 21  
III. The decision below is correct..... 26  
CONCLUSION..... 32

APPENDIX

The State’s Sixth Supplemental Petition filed against Petitioner (Redacted) .....	1a
Juvenile Court’s Order Adjudicating the State’s Sixth Supplemental Petition (Redacted) .....	4a
Chart of State Juvenile-Offender-in- Possession Statutes and Juvenile Jury Laws .....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andersen v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 448 P.3d 1120 (Nev. 2019).....	passim
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	19
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970) .....	25
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	17
<i>Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	15
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	31
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	17
<i>In re Interest of Brandon M.</i> , 727 N.W.2d 230 (Neb. 2007) .....	2
<i>In re Laurance S.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 484 (Neb. 2007) .....	2, 8
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951) .....	16

<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	25, 28
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996) .....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	17, 18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	24
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) .....	12, 13, 21, 22
<i>National Park Hospital Association v.</i> <i>Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	20
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	12, 13, 24, 27
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. McDougall v. Strohson (Cantrell)</i> , 945 P.2d 1251 (Ariz. 1997) .....	16
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 204 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	15, 29
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , No. 8:05CR271, 2005 WL 3262983 (D. Neb. Dec. 1, 2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jardee</i> , No. 4:09-MJ-091, 2010 WL 565242 (D.N.D. Feb. 12, 2010).....	15

<i>United States v. Rene. E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , No. 11-0149-SU, 2011 WL 5025535 (D. Or. Oct. 21, 2011).....	15
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	1
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §1448(a)(4) .....	23
Fla. Stat. §790.23(1)(b) .....	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-7(d) .....	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-105(1) .....	4, 5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-201 .....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-511 .....	6, 7
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-518 .....	6, 7
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1204 .....	2, 4, 18
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1204.01.....	2, 4, 18
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1204.05(1) .....	3, 4, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1204.05(2) .....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1204.05(4)(a).....	3, 18, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1204.05(4)(b)(ii) .....	4, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1204.05(4)(c) .....	4, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1206(1)(a)(i) .....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1206(3)(b).....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §43-246 .....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. §43-246(1) .....	2



Neb. Rev. Stat. §43-246(9) .....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. §43-261.01(1) .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §43-280.....	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. §83-1,130(2) .....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. §166.250(1)(c)(B).....	23
Utah Code Ann. §76-10-503(1)(b)(ii) .....	23
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Categories of Prohibited People: State by State, Giffords Law Center (Nov. 8, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/39fhK3A">https://bit.ly/39fhK3A</a> .....	23
Emily Ahdieh, <i>The Deportation Trigger: Collateral Consequences and the Constitutional Right to A Trial by Jury</i> , 30 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rt L.J. 65 (2019) .....	30
Juvenile Right to Jury Trial Chart, National Juvenile Defender Center (July 17, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jBYzpE">https://bit.ly/3jBYzpE</a> .....	23
Nebraska Unicameral Floor Debate Transcript (Mar. 22, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3h6iZFG">https://bit.ly/3h6iZFG</a> .....	3, 28
Nebraska Unicameral Judiciary Committee Transcript (Feb. 8, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/305oDjT">https://bit.ly/305oDjT</a> .....	3, 28
Paul T. Crane, <i>Incorporating Collateral Consequences into Criminal Procedure</i> , 54 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1 (2019).....	30
